Standard Form Number: SF-INFR-64 Revised on: August 11, 2004

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. __10

WHEREAS, the *Philippine Ports Authority* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the *Proposed Repair of Damaged PCCP AT Portion of 4th Street, Port of Cagayan de Oro* in a newspaper of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Philippine Ports Authority* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *Philippine Ports Authority* continuously for 7 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, Six (6) contractors submitted letters of intent and purchased bid documents, namely; LGC Trucking & Construction, LAJ Trucking & Builders Inc., Zet Construction, Edanna Construction, JC Dela Vega Construction & Supply & Jacinto Gerona Construction;

WHEREAS, Five (5) bids were submitted on October 9, 2018 by LGC Trucking & Construction, LAJ Trucking & Builders Inc., Zet Construction, Edanna Construction, & JC Dela Vega Construction & Supply, However, only two (2) bidders LGC Trucking & Construction & LAJ Trucking & Builders Inc. passed the preliminary examination of bids;

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
LGC TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION	16,294,557.10	0.003081
LAJ TRUCKING & BUILDERS, INC.	16,338,169.79	0.000412

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on *October 10, 2018* resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
LGC TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION	16,294,507.20	0.003084
LAJ TRUCKING & BUILDERS, INC.	16,338,403.52	0.000398

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder as the Lowest Calculated Bid, *LGC TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION* was found to be responsive with all the requirements on this bidding;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a) To declare the bid of *LGC TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION*, as the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid for the *Proposed Repair of Damaged PCCP AT Portion of 4th Street*, Port of Cagayan de Oro; with bid amount of Sixteen Million Two Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred Seven & 20/100 pesos (16,294,507.20);
- b) To respectfully recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity to award the contract for this bidding to *LGC TRUCKING & CONSTRUCTION* & the Corresponding Issuance of the Notice of Award.

If the BAC determines that the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid passes all the criteria for postqualification, it shall declare the said bidder as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, and the head of the Procuring Entity concerned shall award the contract to the said bidder. (IRR-A Section 34.3) The TWG, with the assistance of the Secretariat, if necessary, shall prepare the BAC Resolution declaring the LCRB. RESOLVED, at the Conference Room of PPA-PMO-CDO Admin Bldg.,this __!\s__ day of October 2018.

CLARO SAMUEL P. FONTANILLA

ROEL Q. MADERA BAC Vice Chairman

EDSEL A. CALO BAC Member ANTONIO M. TORCINO BAC Member

JONATHAN F. SALIRING BAC Member